

# 07-5801-CR

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

IONIA MANAGEMENT S.A.,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (New Haven)

The Honorable Janet Bond Arterton  
District Judge  
No. 3:07-cr-00134-JBA

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Irwin H. Schwartz  
Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
710 Cherry St.  
Seattle, WA 98104-1925  
(206) 623-5084  
Attorneys for Appellant,  
Ionia Management S.A.

## Table of Contents

<u>Corporate Disclosure Statement</u> .....	i
<u>Preliminary Statement</u> .....	i
<u>Jurisdictional Statement</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Presented</u> .....	1
<u>Statement of the Case</u> .....	2
<u>International and Domestic Laws Applicable</u> .....	2
<u>The Charges</u> .....	4
<u>Summary of Argument</u> .....	6
I. THE APPS COUNTS SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR THERE WERE NO VIOLATIONS OF U.S. LAW .....	8
A. <u>APPS Charges</u> .....	8
B. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	8
C. <u>APPS Criminal Jurisdiction is Limited to Violations that Occur “While” a Foreign Vessel is in U.S. Waters or Aboard U.S. Flagged Vessels Elsewhere</u> .....	9
D. <u>The Issue Turns on the Meaning of “Maintain”</u> .....	10
1. <i>MARPOL Does Not Use the Word “Maintain;” It Speaks of Keeping the ORB Readily Available for Inspection and Preserving it for Three Years After the Last Entry.</i> .....	11

2.	<i>In Context the U.S. Requirement that an ORB be “Maintained” Means the Same Thing; It Means the ORB Must be Kept or Preserved for the Standard Three-Year Period</i> .....	12
E.	<u>The Jury and the Trial Court Recognized that the Meaning of “Maintained” Controlled the Outcome on the APPS Counts.</u> .....	14
F.	<u>Since “Maintained” Means “Keep,” and the Crew Did So, There Was No Violation of APPS</u> .....	15
1.	<i>The Connecticut APPS Charge and Count 2 of the New York Indictment</i> .....	15
2.	<i>The Remaining APPS Charges</i> .....	16
G.	<u>The Government’s Effort to Penalize Conduct on the High Seas is Contrary to APPS and International Law.</u> .....	17
H.	<u>If “Maintain” Means “Correct the ORB before Entering U.S. Waters,” then Due Process and the Rule of Lenity Require Reversal.</u> .....	19
II.	<b>THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR CRIMINAL LIABILITY TO CONVICT IONIA</b> .....	19
A.	<u>The Common Law of <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Criminal Liability</u> .....	20
1.	<i>The Offending Agent Must be a Managerial Agent</i> .....	21
2.	<i>The Agent Must Act with Intent to Benefit the Corporation</i> .....	23

3.	<i>A Claim of Vicarious Liability May be Undercut by Proof that the Employee Intentionally Violated Company Policy and Knew the Company Would Not Tolerate It if Known</i> .....	25
B.	<u>The Evidence was Insufficient to Convict Ionia on a Respondeat Superior Theory</u> .....	25
1.	<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	25
2.	<i>The Obstruction of Justice Count - Connecticut, Count 5 - No Intent to Benefit – No Managerial Employee</i> .....	26
a.	<u>Mercurio’s Conduct was Intended for his Own Benefit and not Ionia</u> .....	26
b.	<u>No Evidence was Offered that Renieris Acted with Intent to Benefit Ionia in Cutting the “Magic Hose.”</u> .....	29
c.	<u>No Evidence Suggested that Renieris Acted with Intent to Benefit Ionia in Allegedly Telling Calubag to Lie</u> .....	30
3.	<i>The Sarbanes-Oxley Fabrication Counts</i> .....	31
4.	<i>The APPS Counts</i> .....	33
C.	<u>The Evidence was Insufficient on all Counts, for under the Rule of Amiable Nancy, Ionia is Not Liable to Punishment for the Misconduct of the Crew</u>	
	41	
D.	<u>If there was Sufficient Evidence for Any Count, a New Trial Should be Ordered because of Jury</u>	

	<u>Instruction Plain Errors on Vicarious Liability</u> .....	41
1.	<i>The Instructions Allowed the Jury to Convict without Finding that the Employees Acted with “Intent to Benefit”</i> .....	41
2.	<i>The Instructions Omitted the Requirement that the Employee Must be Managerial</i> .....	44
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS ON THE §1519 COUNTS CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED THE INDICTMENT BY BROADENING THE BASES UPON WHICH THE DEFENDANT COULD BE CONVICTED .....	45
A.	<u>The Instructions Constructively Amended the Indictment</u> .....	45
B.	<u>Eliminating Materiality from the Elements was Prejudicial Error</u> .....	46
IV.	ALL COUNTS INVOLVED CONCEALMENT OF IMPROPER DISCHARGES, FROM THE SAME SHIP, IN THE SAME MANNER AND THROUGH THE TIME CHARGED IN THE CONSPIRACY; THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO “GROUP” THEM UNDER §3D1.2(b)-(d).....	48
A.	<u>The District Court’s Decision About the Guidelines’ Limited Role; the Finding of 7 “Groups” and Defense Objections</u> .....	48
B.	<u>Standard of Review</u> .....	50
C.	<u>The District Court Erred in Rejecting the Grouping Guidelines</u> .....	50

D.	<u>The District Court Erred in Failing to Group All Crimes Which Involved Concealment From and Deception of the Same Agency, Which Concerned the Same Sort of Waste Discharges, from the Same Ship, Over the Same Time Period</u> .....	51
1.	<i>Under §3D1.2(b) there was One Group</i> .....	52
2.	<i>Obstruction Groups With the Other Counts Under §3D1.2(c)</i> .....	54
3.	<i>All Counts Group Under §3D1.2(d)</i> .....	55
4.	<i>The Only Way to Make the District Court’s Findings Consistent is to Group Together All Counts</i> .....	56
E.	<u>The Error Cannot Be Deemed Harmless, Despite the Government’s Argument that the Guidelines Do Not Apply at All</u> .....	56
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF DISPUTED ALLEGATIONS, WITHOUT RULE 32(i)(3) FACTFINDING, REQUIRES RESENTENCING.....	57
A.	<u>The Allegations, the Defense Objection, and the District Court’s Decisions</u> .....	57
B.	<u>Standard of Review</u> .....	61
C.	<u>The District Court’s Failure to Conduct Factfinding or Alternatively to Eschew Reliance on Disputed Allegations, Requires Resentencing Under Rule 32(i)(3)</u> .....	61

VI. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRA-TERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. SENTENCING LAWS BARS THE DISTRICT COURT FROM RELYING ON FOREIGN CRIMINAL ACTS ALLEGED BY THE GOVERNMENT.....	63
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RELIANCE ON GOVERNMENT ASSERTIONS OF FOREIGN ACTS IS CONTRARY TO THE RULE AGAINST USING UNRELIABLE AND UNCORROBORATED HEARSAY .....	65
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	69

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Cooper Industrial v. Leatherman Tool Group</i> , 532 U.S. 424 ( 2001).....	22
<i>Dunston v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989).....	62
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	63
<i>FMC Corp. v. Boesky (In re Boesky Sec. Litigation)</i> , 36 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Fort v. White</i> , 530 F.2d 1113 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	22, 25
<i>In re P&amp;E Boat Rentals</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>J.C.B. Supermarkets, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 F.2d 1119 (2d Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 .....	47
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	22
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	46
<i>Lake Shore &amp; Michigan Southern R.R. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	22
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Rotches Pork Packers, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	66
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25, 75 L. Ed. 816, 51 S. Ct. 340 (1931) .....	19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008) .....	3
<i>New York Central and Hudson River R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909).....	20

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	50
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	66
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	63
<i>Steere Tank Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 719 (8th Cir. 1963) .....	24
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	44
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818) .....	22, 23, 40
<i>Torres v. Berbary</i> , 340 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948) .....	66
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>United States v. Abrogar</i> , 459 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2, 3, 9, 59
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 503 U.S. 569 (1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir.1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Azeem</i> , 946 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1991).....	64
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 49 F.3d 1144 (6th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>United States v. Basic Construction Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 570 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>United States v. Beusch</i> , 596 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	50
<i>United States v. Bradach</i> , 949 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>United States v. Buenrostro-Torres</i> , 24 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 1994).....	55

<i>United States v. Cammisano</i> , 917 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1990).....	66
<i>United States v. Carmona</i> , 873 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	67
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 219 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	62
<i>United States v. Charmer Industrial, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 1164 (2d Cir. 1983).....	61
<i>United States v. Chunza-Plazas</i> , 45 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1995).....	64, 65
<i>United States v. Coleman Commercial Carrier, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23155 (SDNY 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 520 F.3d136 (2d Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>United States v. Demauro</i> , 581 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1978).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Electrodyne System Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.N.J. 1998), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 188 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>United States v. Elefant</i> , 999 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>United States v. Fatico</i> , 579 F.2d 707 (2d Cir. 1978).....	66
<i>United States v. Feigenbaum</i> , 962 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	62
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 381 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. George F. Fish, Inc.</i> , 154 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1946) .....	22
<i>United States v. Griggs</i> , 47 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 1995).....	56
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	43

<i>United States v. Herrera-Rojas</i> , 243 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	61, 62
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 412 (1890) .....	6
<i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 141 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.Conn. 2007) .....	i
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.Conn. 2007) .....	i
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.Conn. 2007) .....	i
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D.Conn. 2007) .....	i
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> 537 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D.Conn. 2008) .....	i
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 393 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 900 F.2d 512 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 846 (1990).....	54
<i>United States v. Juwa</i> , 508 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2007).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Kassian Maritime Navigation Agency</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56747 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1083 (1981).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Kostakis</i> , 364 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	63

<i>United States v. Kun Yun Jho</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Leiva-Deras</i> , 359 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	62
<i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 940 (1996).....	63
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 413 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 117 (2006).....	65
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>United States v. Mizrachi</i> , 48 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 1995).....	55
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32728 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 281 (1818) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Patino</i> , 962 F.2d 263 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 927 (1992).....	43
<i>United States v. Petraia Maritime, Ltd.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Ponce</i> , 51 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	66
<i>United States v. Potter</i> , 463 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	61
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>United States v. Roshko</i> , 969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	43

<i>United States v. Royal Caribbean Cruises</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 876 (2005).....	50
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>United States v. Slovacek</i> , 867 F.2d 842 (5th Cir.1989).....	44
<i>United States v. Steiner Plastics Manufacturing Co., Inc.</i> , 231 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1956).....	24
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 921 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 447 F.3d 130 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 495 (2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972) .....	66
<i>United States v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1021 (1990)....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 59 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 752 F.2d 777 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 944 (1985).....	43
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 U.S. APP: LEXIS 7065 (2d Cir. Apr. 3, 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>United States v. Williamsburg Check Cashing Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1990).....	61, 62
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma</i> , 358 U.S. 576 (1959) .....	65

*Williams v. United States*, 503 U.S. 193 (1992) .....57

**Docketed Cases**

*United States v. Jho*, Fifth Circuit Docket No. 06-41749.....2

**Federal Statutes and Rules**

33 C.F.R. §151.01 .....11

33 C.F.R. §151.25(a).....8, 11, 12, 13

21 I.L.M. 1245 (1982).....17

18 U.S.C. § 7(8) .....6

18 U.S.C. §1001 .....10, 16

18 U.S.C. §1505.....2, 5, 51, 54

18 U.S.C. §1519 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. §3553 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §3572 .....49, 50

18 U.S.C. §3731 .....1

33 U.S.C. §1901, *et seq.*.....4

33 U.S.C. §1902(a)(2).....4, 7

33 U.S.C. §1908 .....1, 2, 9, 15

33 U.S.C. §1912.....	4, 17
13 U.S.T. 2312 .....	18
26 U.S.T. 2403 .....	3
U.S.S.G. §1B1.3.....	64
U.S.S.G. §2J1.2 .....	54
U.S.S.G. §3D1.2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. §3D1.3.....	49
U.S.S.G. §3D1.4.....	56
U.S.S.G. §4A1.2, .3.....	63
U.S.S.G. §8C2.2-2.9 .....	48, 49
U.S.S.G. §8C2.3.....	48
U.S.S.G. §8C2.4.....	48, 49
U.S.S.G. §8C2.5, .6.....	48, 49
U.S.S.G. §8C2.8.....	50
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	69
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(b).....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3) .....	2, 57, 61
Fed. R. Evid 404(b).....	52
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3) .....	65

## Miscellaneous

Bahamas Maritime Authority, BMA Bulletin No. 84 Rev.1, available at <a href="http://www.bahamasmaritime.com/">http://www.bahamasmaritime.com/</a> .....	12, 39
Bahamas Merchant Shipping (Oil Pollution) Act, available at <a href="http://laws.bahamas.gov.bs/statutes/statute_CHAPTER_275.html">http://laws.bahamas.gov.bs/statutes/statute_CHAPTER_275.html</a> .....	11
Cambridge Dictionary, available at <a href="http://dictionary.cambridge.org/define.asp?key=48202&amp;dict=CALD">http://dictionary.cambridge.org/define.asp?key=48202&amp;dict=CALD</a> .....	13
Coast Guard Official ORB, available at <a href="http://www.sname.org/committees/tech_ops/oilywater/NEW%20ORB.pdf">http://www.sname.org/committees/tech_ops/oilywater/NEW%20ORB.pdf</a> .....	13
Edwin Meese III, <u>Closing Commentary on Corporate Criminality: Legal, Ethical, and Managerial Implications</u> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1545 (2007).....	20
Dick Thornburgh, <u>The Dangers of Over-Criminalization and the Need for Real Reform: the Dilemma of Artificial Entities and Artificial Crimes</u> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1279 (2007).....	20
Eighth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 5.03, available at <a href="http://www.juryinstructions.ca8.uscourts.gov/crim_manual_2008_expanded.pdf">http://www.juryinstructions.ca8.uscourts.gov/crim_manual_2008_expanded.pdf</a> .....	20, 25
<i>Restatement Second, Torts</i> §909 .....	22
<i>Restatement Third, Agency</i> §703 .....	22
USDOJ, Criminal Resource Manual, §670, available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm00670.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm00670.htm</a> .....	6
